

LFIR # 2736

1. Project Title	Palm Coast Blan	re & Colbert Lane P	ipe Upgrade - Flood N	Mitigation Project	
2. Senate Sponsor	Travis Hutson				
3. Date of Request	01/28/2022				
4. Project/Program D	escription				
The requested fundarea in one of the o that have resulted in	ldest portions of the	City of Palm Coast	re of three pipes to real. The target area is panes.	duce the risk of flood art of Graham Swam	ing to a flood prone p that floods frequently
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	unds Departm	ent of Environmental	Protection	
State Agency conta	acted? No				
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	22-2023		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operations				3,000,000	
Fixed Capital Outlag				0	
<b>Total State Funds</b>	Requested			3,000,000	
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 202	2-2023 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this projed	ct)
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds F	Requested (from que	estion #6)	3,000,000	92%	
Matching Funds			T		
Federal			0	0%	
State (excluding the	e amount of this req	uest)	0	0%	
Local			255,000	8%	
Other			0	0%	
<b>Total Project Cost</b>	s for Fiscal Year 2	022-2023	3,255,000	100%	
8. Has this project pr	eviously received	state funding?	No		
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
9. Is future funding li	kely to be request	ed?	Yes		
a. If yes, indicate r	nonrecurring amou	int per vear.	1,000,000		
	_				
	urce of funding the	at can be used in i	ieu of state funding.		
Local funding.					
10. Has the entity red	uesting this proje	ct received any fee	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-19	9 pandemic?
No					
	amount of funds	received and what	the funds were use	d for	
ii yoo, iiididata tiid	, annount of fullus	. Joseph and Wilai	ranas were use	w	



LFIR # 2736

#### 11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:	Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs: Other					
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:					
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction	3,000,000			
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 3,000,000					

#### 12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The requested funds will be used for the upgrading the size of three pipes to reduce the risk of flooding to a flood prone area in one of the oldest portions of the City of Palm Coast. The target area is part of Graham Swamp that floods frequently that have resulted in flood waters impacting residential homes.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Planning of construction.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Prevention of flooding.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The citizens of Palm Coast.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Protect general public from harm. Reduce risk of stormwater flood within residential structures. Improvement to the stormwater conveyance system within the Graham Swamp/Wild Oaks & Old Woodlands neighborhoods. Reduces the risk of flood waters entering residential structures. Improve transportation conditions. Reduce the risk of flooding on neighborhood roadways during storm events and emergency response. Provides significant improvement to the stormwater conveyance system within the Graham Swamp/Wild Oaks & Old Woodlands neighborhoods. Improvement translates to a reduction in flood stages greatly reducing the risk of flooded roadways. Improve stormwater management. Lowering base flood elevation of the 1%, 5%, and 10% annual chance flood events and improving the stormwater system's recovery. Modeling in the feasibility study and stormwater reports demonstrate significant improvement in the 1%, 5%, and 10% annual chance flood events. Increase in the stormwater system's overall recovery.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?



LFIR # 2736

Recipient will complete construction of the project. Failure to complete will result in forfeiture of funds.

13.	The owners of the facility to receive	, directly or indirectly,	any fixed capital	outlay funding.	Include the
	relationship between the owners of	the facility and the ent	tity.		

City of Palm Coast



LFIR # 2736

14.	14. Requestor Contact Information						
	a. First Name	Denise		Last Name	Bevan		
	b. Organization	City of Pal Coast					
	c. E-mail Address	dbevan@	dbevan@palmcoastgov.com				
	d. Phone Number	(386)986	(386)986-3710 Ext.				
15.	15. Recipient Contact Information						
	a. Organization	City of Pa	City of Palm Coast				
	b. Municipality and	pality and County Flagler					
	c. Organization Ty	ре					
	□For Profit Entity						
	□Non Profit 501(c	2)(3)					
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)					
	☑Local Entity						
	□University or Co	ollege					
	□Other (please specify)						
	d. First Name	Carl		Last Name	Cote		
	e. E-mail Address	City of Palm Coast					
	f. Phone Number	(386)986-3748					
16.	16. Lobbyist Contact Information						
	a. Name	Laura E. Boehmer					
	b. Firm Name	The Sout	thern Group				
	c. E-mail Address	boehmer@thesoutherngroup.com					
	d. Phone Number	(850)671-4401					



LFIR # 2736

#### Please complete the questions below for Water Projects only.

17.	Have you applied for alternative state funding?
	□ Waste Water Revolving Loan
	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan
	□ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant
	☐ Other (please specify)
	☑ N/A
18. '	What is the population economic status?
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
	☑ N/A
19. '	What is the status of construction?
	Not ready.
20. '	What percentage of the construction has been completed?
	0
21. \	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
	03/01/2024